rates have an immaterial effect on the Group Income Statement and equity due to compensating adjustments in the carrying value of debt;

•	� changes in the carrying value of derivative financial instruments designated as net investment hedges from movements in foreign exchange rates are
recorded directly in equity;

•	� changes in the carrying value of derivative financial instruments not designated as hedging instruments only affect the Group Income Statement;

•	� all other changes in the carrying value of derivative financial instruments designated as hedging instruments are fully effective with no impact on the
Group Income Statement;

•	� debt with a maturity below one year is floating rate for the interest payable part of the calculation; and

•	� the floating leg of any swap or any floating rate debt is treated as not having any interest rate already set, therefore a change in interest rates affects
a full 12-month period for the interest payable portion of the sensitivity calculations.

Using the above assumptions, the following table shows the illustrative effect on the Group Income Statement and equity that would result from
changes in UK interest rates, and in exchange rates:

									   2010		  2009

 								   Income	 Equity	 Income	 Equity
								   gain/(loss)	 gain/(loss)	 gain/(loss)	 gain/(loss)
								   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

1% increase in GBP interest rates (2009 – 1%)	  	  	  		  (38)	 –	 (59)	 –

15% appreciation of the Euro (2009 – 25%)	  	  	  	  	 (13)	 (43)	 (22)	 (22)
10% appreciation of the South Korean Won (2009 – 20%)	  	  	  	 –	 (82) 	 (1)	 (222)
25% appreciation of the US Dollar (2009 – 25%)	  	  	  		  (1)	 (8) 	 (11)	 218
25% appreciation of the Thai Baht (2009 – 25%)	  	  	  		  –	 (1) 	 –	 (1)
10% appreciation of the Czech Koruna (2009 – 25%)	 	  	  		  –	 (31) 	 –	 (204)
5% appreciation of the Polish Zloty (2009 – 15%)	  	  	  		  –	 – 	 14	 –

A decrease in interest rates and a depreciation of foreign currencies would have the opposite effect to the impact in the table above.

The impact on equity from changing exchange rates results principally from foreign currency deals used as net investment hedges. The impact on equity
will largely be offset by the revaluation in equity of the hedged assets. For changes in the USD/GBP exchange rate, the impact on equity results
principally from forward purchases of US Dollars as cash flow hedges.

Capital risk
The Group’s objectives when managing capital (defined as net debt plus equity) are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in